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Lot  225a 

 
ELSHOLZ AMERICAN GLASS AUCTION CATALOGUES, THREE VOLUME SET, 
"The Elsholz Collection of Early American Glass", Sessions I - VI, Richard A. Bourne Co., 
Inc., 1986 and 1987, hard cover, with price sheets. Like new, volume 3 is lacking spine gold. 
 
Estimate:  $75.00 - 125.00 
 
Sold for:  $60.00 

 

 
Lot  289 - ASSORTED PRESSED TOYS, LOT OF 10 PIECES, 
comprised of an opalescent Paneled handless cup and saucer, along with two colorless Paneled pitchers and basins, one additional 
pitcher, and three lacy articles. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. and others. 1835-1870. Various sizes. Opalescent saucer with a wide 
chip to rim, oval lacy dish with a rim chip, remainder proof to near proof. 
 
Provenance:  Property of the Sandwich Glass Museum. Being sold to benefit the acquisition fund. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00                   Sold for:  $350.00 

 

 

Lot  294 - BT-6 VARIANT "LAFAYET" STEAMBOAT PRESSED SALT, 
unlisted opaque to fiery opalescent strongly mottled light to medium blue, 
variant with a period after "LAFAYET" on proper left side only, marked "B. 
&. S. / GLASS. / Co" on stern. Extremely rare. Boston & Sandwich Glass 
Co. 1830-1845. Height: 1 1/2 in.; diameter: 2 in. x 3 5/8 in. Above average 
condition, several shallow inner-rim chips that do not affect the rim profile, 
one small top-rim chip to stern, vertical sliver chip to the keel, light 
chipping to the table ring that slightly disfigures the profile. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 30. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1464a. 
Provenance:  From a Massachusetts private collection. 
 
Estimate:  $1,500.00 - 2,500.00                          Sold for:  $1700.00 



 
 

 

Lot  295 - BT-8 "LAFAYET" STEAMBOAT PRESSED SALT, 
fiery opalescent soft medium blue with light mottling, marked "B. &. S. / 
GLASS. / Co" on stern and "SANDWICH" on interior and under base. Very 
rare. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1845. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 
2 in. x 3 5/8 in. Proof as it left the factory. Does display a light annealing 
check to the interior only of one rear corner and a slight surface exfoliation 
to the bowsprit, both of which occurred during manufacturing. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 33. Parallels Elsholz, lots 144 & 145. 
Provenance:  From a Maryland private collection. 
 
Estimate:  $1,000.00 - 1,500.00                           Sold for:  $1000.00 

 

 

Lot 296 - BT-2 "PITTSBURGH." STEAMBOAT PRESSED SALT, 
deep purple blue, embossed on stern, rope table ring. Very rare. Attributed 
to the Stourbridge Flint Glass Works, Pittsburgh, PA. 1830-1845. Height: 1 
1/2 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. x 3 5/8 in. Average condition, inner-rim chipping 
to one wheel only, flake to the top of same wheel, flake/mold roughness to 
bowsprit, loss to keel. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 21. Like Elsholz, lot 139. Innes, color pl. 6.  
Spillman, fig. 651. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
 
Estimate:  $800.00 - 1,200.00                              Sold for:  $550.00 

 

 

Lot 297 - BT-2 "PITTSBURGH." STEAMBOAT PRESSED SALT, 
medium sapphire blue, embossed on stern, rope table ring. Very rare. 
Attributed to the Stourbridge Flint Glass Works, Pittsburgh, PA. 1830-1845. 
Height: 1 1/2 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. x 3 1/4 in. Loss of bowsprit, rim with 
one small chip and some inner roughness, underfill to stern, flake on side 
of keel. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 21. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
Ex-collection:  Dr. and Mrs. Oscar Hollander, sold by Green Valley, 
9/25/04, lot 547. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 150.00                                  Sold for:  $130.00 

 

 

Lot  298 - BT-4D "LAFAYET" STEAMBOAT PRESSED SALT, 
unlisted colorless, marked "B. &. S. / GLASS. / Co" on stern and 
"SANDWICH" on interior base. Rare. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-
1845. Height: 1 1/2 in.; diameter: 2 in. x 3 5/8 in. Well above average 
having only a few shallow inner-rim chips, none of which affect the rim 
profile, and less than normal mold roughness. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 28. Spillman, fig. 654. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1464. 
Provenance:  From a Massachusetts private collection. 
 
Estimate:  $300.00 - 400.00                                  Sold for:  $200.00 

 

 

Lot  299 - BT-9 BOAT PRESSED SALT, 
light opalescent, plain base. Scarce. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-
1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 2 1/8 in x 3 7/8 in. Near proof, top rim 
with a light flake, keel with a chip to tip. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 34. B & K I, fig. 1465. Like Elsholz, lot 314. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
Ex-collection:  Dr. and Mrs. Oscar Hollander, sold by Green Valley, 
9/25/04, lot 556. 
Exhibited:  Sandwich Glass Museum. 
 
Estimate:  $200.00 - 300.00                                   Sold for:  $150.00 

 
 



 
 

 

Lot  300 - RP-3 ROUND FLORAL PRESSED SALT, 
mottled silvery opaque powder to medium blue, intricate foliate chain-top 
rim with inner rope rings, 12-scallop foot. Extremely rare. Boston & 
Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 2 in.; diameter: 3 1/8 in. Virtually 
proof having only two very minor under-rim flakes that do not affect the rim 
profile, and a small chip to the chain band below the rim. One of the finest 
examples that we have sold. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 350. Like Elsholz, lot 1506. B & K I, fig. 1460a. 
Spillman, fig. 755 and color plate nine. 
Provenance:  From a Massachusetts private collection. 
 
Estimate:  $1,500.00 - 2,500.00                                Sold for:  $1600.00 

 
 

 

Lot  301 - RP-4 ROUND FLORAL PRESSED SALT, 
unlisted deep fiery opalescent medium blue with mottling, intricate foliate 
chain-top rim without rope rings, 19-scallop foot. Extremely rare or possibly 
unique. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 2 in.; diameter: 
3 1/4 in. Average condition, several chips and flaking to rim, chip to one 
foot scallop. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 352. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1460a. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
Catalogue Note:  This salt was on Elsholz's want list but he never acquired 
an example. 
 
Estimate:  $400.00 - 600.00                                     Sold for:  $325.00 

 
 

 

Lot  302 - PP-4A PEACOCK EYE PEDESTAL PRESSED SALT, 
unlisted deep violet blue, alternating large- and small-scallop rim. 
Extremely rare, possibly unique. Probably Pittsburgh or New England. 
1830-1845. Height: 2 1/8 in.; diameter: 3 1/4 in. Virtually proof with only a 
few minute rim flakes and a flake under the foot. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 299. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
Collector's Sales & Service, 1/11/00, lot 19. 
 
Estimate:  $800.00 - 1,200.00                                  Sold for:  $2900.00 

 
 

 

Lot 303 - OO-1 OCTAGON OBLONG PRESSED SALT, 
unlisted brilliant deep amethyst, shaped rim, sunburst base. Extremely 
rare. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1850. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 
2 3/8 in. x 3 3/8 in. Near proof having only a few light base flakes, slight 
underfill to one rim corner. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 165. Spillman, fig. 724. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1471. 
Provenance:  From a Maryland private collection. 
 
Estimate:  $800.00 - 1,200.00                                  Sold for:  $950.00 

 
 



 

 

Lot 304 - OL-12B CORNUCOPIA AND SCROLL OVAL PRESSED SALT, 
opalescent blue with some light mottling, base shows blood red in 
transmitted light, serrated large-scallop rim, beaded base. Very rare. 
Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1850. Height: 1 3/8 in.; diameter: 2 3/8 
in. x 3 3/8 in. Near proof, inner rim with three shallow chips, none of which 
affect the rim profile, top rim with one minute flake. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 216. Like Elsholz, lot 911. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
 
Estimate:  $800.00 - 1,200.00                               Sold for:  $500.00 

 

 

Lot  305 - OL-14 STAR IN DIAMOND OVAL PRESSED SALT, 
medium amethyst, scalloped high-point rim. Extremely rare. Probably 
Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1850. Height: 1 5/8 in.; diameter: 2 1/2 
in. x 3 5/8 in. Near proof, shallow inner-rim chip at one end that only very 
slightly affects the point profile, slight underfill to the point at opposite end, 
otherwise undamaged. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 218. Spillman, fig. 710 and color plate eight. 
Provenance:  From a Massachusetts private collection. 
 
Estimate:  $1,000.00 - 1,500.00                            Sold for:  $1000.00 

 

 

Lot  306 - PO-4 PEACOCK EYE OVAL PRESSED SALT, 
unlisted dull sapphire blue, scallop rim, 28 rays in base. Probably 
extremely rare. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. and probably others. 1830-
1845. Height: 1 3/8 in.; diameter: 2 7/8 in. x 3 3/4 in. Small V-shape chip to 
one scallop, otherwise only a very light flake to the table ring. 
 
Literature: Neal, p. 282. 
 
Estimate:  $500.00 - 800.00                                    Sold for:  $425.00 

 

 

Lot 307 - DI-13 DIVIDED PRESSED SALT, 
unlisted medium bright green with several red striations, flat rim, star and 
scroll base. Probably extremely rare. Neal attributes to New England area. 
1830-1850. Height: 1 3/4 in.; diameter: 1 3/4 in. x 3 1/8 in. Very shallow 
chip under base that only slightly affects the profile, otherwise only minimal 
flaking/roughness to corners. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 65. 
 
Estimate: $ 500.00 - 800.00                                    Sold for:  $1400.00 

 

 

Lot 308 - CN-1A CROWN PRESSED SALT, 
deep cobalt blue, on four scroll feet. Rare. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 
1830-1845. Height: 2 1/8 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in x 3 1/8 in. Near proof, 
shallow chip to one outer rim scroll and a lower edge, feet with minor 
interior chipping and some mold roughness. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 47. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1455. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
Ex-collection:  Mr. Bertram (Bert) Cohen, sold by Green Valley, 9/30/06,  
lot  200b. 
 
Estimate:  $400.00 - 600.00                                      Sold for:  $450.00 

 
 



 

 

Lot 309 - EE-3B EAGLE AND SHIELD PRESSED SALT, fiery opalescent, 
on four feet. Rare. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1845. Height: 2 1/8 
in.; diameter: 2 in. x 3 1/4 in. Proof except for a shallow chip to the interior 
only of one foot. 
 

Literature:  Neal, p. 79. B & K I, fig. 1453. Like Elsholz, lot 320, that was 
exhibited at the Detroit Institute of Arts, 1953. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
Ex-collection:  Dr. & Mrs. Henry P. Deyerle, sold by Sotheby's, 5/27/95, 
lot 497. 
 
Estimate:  $300.00 - 500.00                                    Sold for:  $375.00 

 
 

 

Lot 310 - OP-17 OVAL PEDESTAL PRESSED SALT, opaque opalescent, 
scrolled rim, on four feet, heavy and thick pressing. Very rare. Possibly 
Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1840. Height: 1 7/8 in.; diameter: 2 5/8 
in. x 3 1/2 in. Near proof with a single shallow rim chip that does not affect 
the profile and a shallow chip under one foot, otherwise only the usual 
mold roughness. 
 

Literature:  Neal, p. 267. Like Elsholz, lot 1024, that was exhibited at the 
Detroit Institute of Arts, 1953. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
 
Estimate:  $300.00 - 500.00                                      Sold for:  $250.00 

 
 

 

Lot 311 - OP-2C STRAWBERRY DIAMOND WITH PAW FEET PRESSED 
SALT, deep fiery opalescent, scallop rim, paws with toenails, 27 rays under 
base. Very rare. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1835-1845. Height: 2 in.; 
diameter: 2 3/8 in. x 3 1/4 in. Near proof with only a few shallow inner-rim 
chips which do not affect the rim profile. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 252. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1444. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
 
Estimate:  $200.00 - 400.00                                      Sold for:  $600.00 

 
 

 

Lot 312 - OL-11 CORNUCOPIA AND SHIELD PRESSED SALT, 
citron, serrated large-scallop rim, star base. Very rare. Boston & Sandwich 
Glass Co. and possibly others. 1830-1850. Height: 1 3/8 in.; diameter: 2 
1/2 in x 3 1/4 in. Two rim chips and overall inner rim flaking/mold 
roughness, very faint annealing crack off the rim which does not affect the 
salt's resonance. 
 

Literature:  Neal, p. 213. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
Ex-collection:  Dr. and Mrs. Oscar Hollander, sold by Green Valley, 
9/25/04, lot 563. 
Ex-collection:  Mr. and Mrs. Kenneth D. Wakefield, sold by Bourne's, 
5/18/74, lot 618. 
Ex-collection:  Harriet Miller. 
Exhibited:  Sandwich Glass Museum. 
 
Estimate:  $100.00 - 200.00                                      Sold for:  $300.00 

 
 



 
 

 

Lot 313 - BB-1 BIRD BATH AND CORNUCOPIA PRESSED SALT, 
opaque white with blue spatter exterior and blue and purple streak interior, 
areas of slight silvery sheen, scallop and point rim. Extremely rare, 
possibly unique. New England Glass Co. 1830-1845. Height: 2 in.; 
diameter: 2 in. x 3 1/8 in. Broken into three pieces and crudely glued, no 
pieces missing rim with partial loss of two scallops and mold roughness, 
upper and lower corners excellent. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 17. Parallels Elsholz, lot 310. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
Catalogue Note:  Neal recorded several examples with blue streaks, one of 
which was in the Elsholz collection. We could locate no record of a 
spattered example or mention of the additional purple streaks. An 
extremely important salt which should display very nicely after professional 
repair. 
 
Estimate: $75.00 - 125.00                                    Sold for:  $350.00 

 

 

Lot 314 - BF-1B BASKET OF FLOWERS PRESSED SALT, 
opaque white, on four feet. Extremely rare. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 
1830-1840. Height: 2 1/8 in.; diameter: 1 7/8 in. x 3 in. Inner rim chipping, 
one corner chipped and others with mold roughness, crack from rim into 
base, loss of one base scroll. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 3. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1447. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
Ex-collection:  Dr. and Mrs. Oscar Hollander, sold by Green Valley, 
9/25/04, lot 538. 
Exhibited:  Sandwich Glass Museum. 
 
Estimate: $50.00 - 100.00                                    Sold for:  $90.00 

 

 

Lot 315 - NE-1 NEW ENGLAND MARKED PRESSED SALT, 
deep fiery opalescent to opaque white, embossed under base, scallop and 
point rim. Rare. New England Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 1 7/8 in.; 
diameter: 2 1/8 in. x 3 in. Near proof with only some light mold roughness 
to the rim and a chip to one low base corner. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 137. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
 
Estimate: $100.00 - 150.00                                   Sold for:  $110.00 

 

 

Lot 316 - BF-1B BASKET OF FLOWERS PRESSED SALT, 
strong fiery opalescent, on four feet. Rare. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 
1830-1840. Height: 2 in.; diameter: 1 3/4 in. x 3 1/8 in. Average condition 
with chipping/mold roughness to exterior and interior of rim, none of which 
affects the profile, chip and flake to lower scrolls. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 3. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
Ex-collection:  Dr. & Mrs. Henry P. Deyerle, sold by Sotheby's, 5/27/95, 
lot 497. 
 
Estimate: $100.00 - 200.00                                    Sold for:  $130.00 

 



 
 

 

Lot 317 - WN-1 WAGON PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, rope rim, on four wheels. Very rare. Possibly Boston & Sandwich 
Glass Co. 1835-1850. Height: 2 in.; diameter: 2 in. x 3 in. Rim is virtually 
proof with only one shallow chip, each corner of the body exhibits 
moderate to heavy chipping/roughness (which seems normal for this salt), 
wheels are near proof. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 463. Spillman, fig. 781. Like Elsholz, lot 1577. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
 
Estimate: $75.00 - 125.00                                    Sold for:  $250.00 

 
 
 

 

Lot 318 - EE-7 EAGLE PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, Empire sofa form on four scrolled feet. Rare. Probably Boston & 
Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1845. Height: 2 1/8 in.; diameter: 2 5/8 in. x 3 
3/4 in. One shallow rim chip, flaking/roughness to rim corners and interior 
of feet, 1 1/4 in. annealing crack in one corner that does not affect the 
resonance, but does have depth. 
 
Literature:  Neal, p. 83. Spillman, fig. 676. Like Elsholz, lots 302-304. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
 
Estimate: $50.00 - 75.00                                    Sold for:  $50.00 

 
 
 

 

Lot 319 - BS-2 AND CN-1A PRESSED SALTS, 
fiery opalescent, each raised on four feet. Scarce and rare. Boston & 
Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1845. Heights: 1 7/8 in. and 2 1/8 in. First with 
one foot reattached, otherwise proof, second with the partial loss of one 
foot and a chip to two upper corners. 
 
Literature:  Neal, pp. 9 and 47. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
Ex-collection:   Dr. & Mrs. Henry P. Deyerle, sold by Sotheby's, 5/27/95, 
lot 497. 
 
Estimate: $50.00 - 75.00                                    Sold for:  $80.00 

 
 
 



 

 

Lot 320 - UNLISTED PR-1(E) PEACOCK EYE ROUND PRESSED SALT, 
colorless, serrated scallop and point rim. Probably extremely rare. Like the 
other PR series except the base features four concentric plain rings with a 
plain center. Probably Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 1830-1845. Height: 1 
1/2 in.; rim diameter: 3 1/8 in. Fair with moderate chipping to rim and foot. 
 
Literature:  Parallels Neal, p. 290. Parallels B & K I, fig. 1467. 
 
Estimate: $50.00 - 75.00                                    Sold for:  $60.00 

 
 

 

Lot 321 - TWO INVERTED WAFFLE PRESSED SALTS, 
honey amber and medium red amber, each oblong octagonal form with a 
stepped shoulder and tiny even-scallop rim. Boston & Sandwich Glass Co. 
1840-1860. Heights: 1 in.; diameters: 2 1/2 in. x 3 1/4 in. Near proof with 
only minor light flaking/mold roughness. 
 
Literature:  B & K I, fig. 1472. 
Provenance:  From a private collection. 
Ex-collection:  Harold & Marcia Grunewald. 
 
Estimate: $75.00 - 125.00                                    Sold for:  $140.00 

 
 

 
Lot 533   

 
FOUR ASSORTED PRESSED AND CUT ARTICLES, 
bright canary yellow, comprised of a pair of diminutive dresser bottles with cut flutes, and a pair of pressed Prism pattern master 
salts. United States or England. 1860-1890. Heights: 3 3/4 in. and 1 3/4 in. One bottle with a base chip, other with scattered 
roughness, salts with normal flaking and roughness. 
 
Estimate:  75.00 - 125.00                                      Sold for:  $ 

 


